
Euro 361.200.000 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due 30 October 2046

Euro 207.559.000 Class B Asset-Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes due 30 October 2046

  Contacts Alessandro Folino / Elisa Da Col 

Salina@finint.it

Tel.: +39 0438 360686 / 688

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

  Reporting Dates Collection Period 01/07/2015 30/09/2015

Interest Period 30/07/2015 30/10/2015

Payment Date 30/10/2015

This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in

this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

www.securitiation-services.com

Salina Leasing S.r.l.

INVESTORS REPORT
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Salina Leasing

Issuer: Salina Leasing S.r.l.

Originator: Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank S.p.A.

Issue Date: 26 July 2012

Arrangers: J.P. Morgan Securities plc and Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank International AG

The Notes: Classes A B

Original Balance 361.200.000,00                                 207.559.000,00                                 

Currency Euro Euro

Final Maturity Date 30 Ocotber 2046 30 Ocotber 2046

Listing Luxembourg Not listed

ISIN code IT0004821697 IT0004821804

Common code 79012858 -

Clearing Monte Titoli/ Euroclear/Clearstream Monte Titoli/ Euroclear/Clearstream

Principal payments Amortising/Pass-through Amortising/Pass-through

Indexation EURIBOR 3 M EURIBOR 3 M + Premium

Spread 0,50% -

 Rating Moody's on Issue Date A(sf) Not rated

 Rating DBRS on Issue Date A2(sf)* Not rated

 Rating Moody's up to date - Not rated

 Rating DBRS up to date - Not rated

* under review with negative implication

Underlying assets for the Notes: Lease Contracts

Servicer: Hypo- Alpe-Adria-Bank S.p.A.

Payment Date:

Interest Period: from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date. 

Interest calculation: ACTUAL/360

Computation Agent and Corporate Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Principal Paying Agent and Account Bank: BNP Paribas Securities Services

Cash Manager: Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank S.p.A.

Listing Agent: BNP Paribas Securities Services

Back Up Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Representative of the Noteholders: BNP Paribas Securities Services

means, subject to the Modified Following Business Day Convention, the 30th calendar day of the months of

January, April, July and October in each year or, in the case of the first Payment Date, means 30 July 2012.

1. Transaction overview
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Salina Leasing

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid 

interest 
 Principal   Interest Rate Days  Interest   Principal  Interest 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool factor 
 Unpaid 

interest 

26/07/2012 30/07/2012 30/07/2012 361.200.000,00 -                   116.175.645,60 0,563% 4 22.595,07        116.175.645,60 22.595,07        245.024.354,40 0,6783620 -                   

30/07/2012 30/10/2012 30/10/2012 245.024.354,40 -                   27.348.835,92   0,922% 92 577.305,96      27.348.835,92   577.305,96      217.675.518,48 0,6026454 -                   

30/10/2012 30/01/2013 30/01/2013 217.675.518,48 -                   22.237.566,96   0,699% 92 388.841,03      22.237.566,96   388.841,03      195.437.951,52 0,5410796 -                   

30/01/2013 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 195.437.951,52 -                   23.623.960,92   0,724% 90 353.742,69      23.623.960,92   353.742,69      171.813.990,60 0,4756755 -                   

30/04/2013 30/07/2013 30/07/2013 171.813.990,60 -                   18.936.921,36   0,707% 91 307.055,46      18.936.921,36   307.055,46      152.877.069,24 0,4232477 -                   

30/07/2013 30/10/2013 30/10/2013 152.877.069,24 -                   37.306.794,84   0,726% 92 283.637,92      37.306.794,84   283.637,92      115.570.274,40 0,3199620 -                   

30/10/2013 30/01/2014 30/01/2014 115.570.274,40 -                   18.800.676,72   0,729% 92 215.275,20      18.800.676,72   215.275,20      96.769.597,68   0,2679114 -                   

30/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 96.769.597,68   -                   16.806.419,28   0,801% 90 193.747,68      16.806.419,28   193.747,68      79.963.178,40   0,2213820 -                   

30/04/2014 30/07/2014 30/07/2014 79.963.178,40   -                   22.019.546,64   0,845% 91 170.775,36      22.019.546,64   170.775,36      57.943.631,76   0,1604198 -                   

30/07/2014 30/10/2014 30/09/2014 57.943.631,76   -                   15.358.079,52   0,709% 91 104.964,72      15.358.079,52   104.964,72      42.585.552,24   0,1179002 -                   

30/10/2014 30/01/2015 30/01/2015 42.585.552,24   -                   33.483.456,72   0,588% 92 63.968,52        33.483.456,72   63.968,52        9.102.095,52     0,0251996 -                   

30/01/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 9.102.095,52     -                   9.102.095,52     0,553% 92 12.569,76        9.102.095,52     12.569,76        -                     0,0000000 -                   

After payments

2.1 Class A Notes

Payments

 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued

Interest Period
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Salina Leasing

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Unpaid 

interest 
 Principal  Interest Rate Days  Interest   Principal  Interest 

 Principal 

Amount 

Outstanding 

 Pool factor 
 Unpaid 

interest 

26/07/2012 30/07/2012 30/07/2012 207.559.000,00  -                   -                   0,063% 4 1.452,91          -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 1.452,91          

30/07/2012 30/10/2012 30/10/2012 207.559.000,00  1.452,91          -                   0,422% 92 222.088,13      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 223.541,04      

30/10/2012 30/01/2013 30/01/2013 207.559.000,00  223.541,04      -                   0,199% 92 105.555,28      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 329.096,33      

30/01/2013 30/04/2013 30/04/2013 207.559.000,00  329.096,33      -                   0,224% 90 116.233,04      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 445.329,37      

30/04/2013 30/07/2013 30/07/2013 207.559.000,00  445.329,37      -                   0,207% 91 108.605,25      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 553.934,61      

30/07/2013 30/10/2013 30/10/2013 207.559.000,00  553.934,61      -                   0,226% 92 119.876,85      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 673.811,47      

30/10/2013 30/01/2014 30/01/2014 207.559.000,00  673.811,47      -                   0,229% 92 120.384,22      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 794.195,69      

30/01/2014 30/04/2014 30/04/2014 207.559.000,00  794.195,69      -                   0,301% 90 155.669,25      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 949.864,94      

30/04/2014 30/07/2014 30/07/2014 207.559.000,00  949.864,94      -                   0,345% 91 180.576,33      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 1.130.441,27   

30/07/2014 30/10/2014 30/10/2014 207.559.000,00  1.130.441,27   -                   0,209% 91 110.006,27      -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 1.240.447,54   

30/10/2014 30/01/2015 30/01/2015 207.559.000,00  1.240.447,54   -                   0,088% 92 45.662,98        -                   -                   207.559.000,00  1,0000000 1.286.110,52   

30/01/2015 30/04/2015 30/04/2015 207.559.000,00  1.286.110,52   10.678.910,55 0,053% 92 26.982,67        10.678.910,55 1.313.093,19   196.880.089,45  0,9485500 -                   

30/04/2015 30/07/2015 30/07/2015 196.880.089,45  -                   7.968.190,01   -0,005% 91 -                   7.968.190,01   -                   188.911.899,44  0,9101600 -                   

30/07/2015 30/10/2015 30/10/2015 188.911.899,44  -                   10.259.641,37 -0,021% 92 -                   10.259.641,37 -                   178.652.258,07  0,8607300 -                   

After payments

2.2 Class B Notes

Payments

 Payment 

Date 

Before payments Amounts accrued

Interest Period
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Salina Leasing

 Instalments 
 Positive 

Indexation   

 Negative 

Indexation   
 Prepayments  Recoveries  Late charges 

 Insurance 

Refunding 
 Others 

 Amounts 

received under 

the Indemnity 

Agreement  

 Receivables 

repurchased 

Total Principal 

Collections

01/04/2011 30/06/2012 64.732.323,29   -                     -                     3.432.399,99     36.198,74          -                     38.478,46          287.623,38-        -                       -                       67.951.777,10      

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 16.318.831,31   -                     -                     695.271,39        53.460,77          -                     32.164,55          17.360,99-          -                       4.456.164,29       21.538.531,32      

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 15.798.661,73   -                     -                     704.805,72        38.141,14          -                     7.506,77            49.931,47-          -                       -                       16.499.183,89      

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 14.658.211,09   -                     -                     819.361,98        92.509,38          -                     54.247,40          81.007,57-          -                       2.769.539,92       18.312.862,20      

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 13.676.971,36   288.755,12        308.362,06        -                     25.333,56          132,46-               -                       1.226.338,04       15.525.627,68      

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 12.699.031,16   -                     -                     189.163,61        209.921,54        -                     9.025,48            8.768,84-            -                       21.563.376,35     34.661.749,30      

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 11.735.309,76   -                     -                     217.936,40        486.576,70        -                     8.503,21            -                     -                       2.881.264,83       15.329.590,90      

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 10.609.944,88   -                     -                     576.243,97        432.882,77        -                     3.783,49            -                     -                       1.462.225,78       13.085.080,89      

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 10.066.324,66   -                     -                     964.043,36        1.015.094,63     -                     10.562,84          659,39               -                       6.282.710,52       18.339.395,40      

01/07/2014 30/09/2014 9.587.936,84     -                     -                     1.113.929,43     275.853,97        -                     9.810,74            0,25                   -                       1.884.276,70       12.871.807,93      

01/10/2014 31/12/2014 8.880.775,04     -                     -                     361.305,44        193.760,75        -                     -                     29.799,62-          -                       20.888.681,87     30.294.723,48      

01/01/2015 31/03/2015 8.175.548,87     -                     -                     526.682,24        244.213,20        -                     -                     0,26                   -                       -                       8.946.444,57        

01/04/2015 30/06/2015 7.700.383,05     -                     -                     83.499,09          170.509,51        -                     -                     14.127,86          -                       -                       7.968.519,51        

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 7.167.151,41     -                     -                     2.902.042,49     192.487,07        -                     -                     1,17                   -                       -                       10.261.682,14      

3.1 Principal Collections

 Collection Period 
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Salina Leasing

 Instalments 
 Positive 

Indexation   

 Negative 

Indexation   
 Prepayments  Recoveries  Late charges 

 Insurance 

Refunding 
 Others 

 Amounts 

received under 

the Indemnity 

Agreement  

Total Interest 

Collections

01/04/2011 30/06/2012 31.689.337,75   1.466.196,87     1.995.831,78-     331.105,92        14.616,88          20.266,13          5.534,70            107.165,41        -                      31.638.391,88   

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 7.314.434,46     32.961,26          924.638,21-        86.090,45          5.643,37            7.649,66            1.564,90            4.695,87            -                      6.528.401,76     

01/10/2012 31/12/2012 7.055.326,44     47.752,08          1.047.747,27-     79.389,73          80.338,03          16.875,66          1.295,67            4.695,87-            -                      6.228.534,47     

01/01/2013 31/03/2013 6.653.274,45     1.542,99            1.055.736,69-     74.729,97          57.796,74          14.919,74          4.342,67            35.287,99          -                      5.786.157,86     

01/04/2013 30/06/2013 6.293.340,65     3.608,06            2.503.275,46-     16.364,96          28.324,53          11.767,91          645,72               25.370,63-          -                      3.825.405,74     

01/07/2013 30/09/2013 5.856.001,31     6.905,41            2.855.761,93-     12.580,94          45.285,88          12.801,33          387,43               21.605,06          -                      3.099.805,43     

01/10/2013 31/12/2013 5.506.509,00     1.450,16            1.813.550,52-     27.764,32          70.853,45          12.901,01          50,53                 15.956,46-          -                      3.790.021,49     

01/01/2014 31/03/2014 5.159.422,53     1.400,37            1.412.437,78-     45.793,56          240.949,89        6.885,20            194,83               5.794,30-            -                      4.036.414,30     

01/04/2014 30/06/2014 5.024.602,27     2.330,03            1.280.548,47-     28.905,54          166.922,86        6.363,24            712,82               6.563,31            -                      3.955.851,60     

01/07/2014 30/09/2014 4.890.453,37     2.183,67            2.326.565,10-     109.449,57        37.500,41          11.228,44          -                    -                    -                      2.724.250,36     

01/10/2014 31/12/2014 4.583.880,26     807,30               1.258.209,16-     47.618,21          10.763,29          8.539,80            -                    2.065,71            -                      3.395.465,41     

01/01/2015 31/03/2015 4.305.145,84     73,60                 1.248.109,96-     38.917,47          70.519,85          7.670,31            -                    110.675,81-        -                      3.063.541,30     

01/04/2015 30/06/2015 4.231.504,01     143,61               1.255.905,19-     17.314,24          19.419,03          8.296,79            -                    0,67-                   -                      3.020.771,82     

01/07/2015 30/09/2015 3.997.349,94     3,57                   1.227.684,77-     83.657,74          44.244,89          4.348,18            -                    -                    -                      2.901.919,55     

3.2 Interest Collections

 Collection Period 
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Salina Leasing

 Payment 

Date 

 Interest 

Receipts in 

respect of 

Receivables 

which are not 

Defaulted 

Receivables nor 

Limited 

Recourse Loan 

Receivables 

 Interest 

Receipts in 

respect of 

Defaulted 

Receivables 

which are not 

Limited 

Recourse Loan 

Receivables 

 Net interest 

accrued on and 

credited to the 

Accounts  

 Revenue 

Eligible 

Investments 

Amounts 

 All other 

payments 

received by the 

Issuer  

 Any other 

amounts 

standing to the 

credit of the 

Collection 

Account 

 Any other 

amounts 

standing to the 

credit of the 

Payments 

Account 

 Cash Reserve 

Drawing Amount 

 Total Interest 

Available Funds 

30/07/2012 31.623.775,00     50.815,62           50.920,38           30.729,29           -                      31.756.240,29     

30/10/2012 6.522.758,39      5.643,37             414,54                -                      -                      -                      6.066,16             -                      6.534.882,46      

30/01/2013 6.148.196,44      80.338,03           47,06-                  -                      -                      -                      5,14                    6.228.492,55      

30/04/2013 5.728.361,12      57.796,74           -                      -                      -                      -                      31,63                  -                      5.786.189,49      

30/07/2013 3.797.081,21      28.324,53           -                      -                      -                      -                      6,04                    -                      3.825.411,78      

30/10/2013 3.054.519,55      45.285,88           -                      -                      -                      -                      28,74                  -                      3.099.834,17      

30/01/2014 3.719.168,04      70.853,45           73,15-                  -                      -                      -                      3,67                    -                      3.789.952,01      

30/04/2014 3.795.464,41      240.949,89         349,04                -                      -                      -                      18,00                  -                      4.036.781,34      

30/07/2014 3.788.928,74      166.922,86         1.010,98             -                      -                      -                      26,92                  -                      3.956.889,50      

30/10/2014 2.686.749,95      37.500,41           3.050,00             -                      -                      -                      2,95                    -                      2.727.303,31      

30/01/2015 3.384.702,12      10.763,29           80,00-                  -                      -                      -                      31,69                  -                      3.395.417,10      

30/04/2015 2.993.021,45      70.519,85           -                      -                      -                      -                      2,50                    -                      3.063.543,80      

30/07/2015 3.001.352,79      19.419,03           -                      -                      -                      -                      1.438,50             -                      3.022.210,32      

30/10/2015 2.857.674,66      44.244,89           -                      -                      -                      -                      329,50                -                      2.902.249,05      

Interest Available Funds

4.1 Interest Available Funds
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Salina Leasing

 Payment 

Date 

 Principal 

repayments 

received under 

the Receivables, 

other than the 

Limited 

Recourse Loan 

Receivables 

 Repurchase 

price of any 

Receivable and 

the amount of 

any indemnity 

claim received 

pursuant to any 

Transaction 

Document 

 Limited 

Recourse Loan  

 Limited 

Recourse Loan 

Receivable 

Collections 

 All other items 

and payments 

received by the 

Issuer  

 Proceeds of 

disposal of the 

Portfolio or any 

part thereof 

 Any other 

amounts (if any) 

standing to the 

credit of the 

Principal 

Account  

 Cash Reserve 

Release Amount 

 Total Principal 

Available Funds 

